

FINDING OF FACT HENDRICKS COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD HENDRICKS COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Hendricks County Drainage Board shall in all cases heard by it, make written findings of fact which support their determinations in accordance with Indiana Code 36-9-27-34(D) and Indiana Code 36-9-27 37; and

WHEREAS, the Hendricks County Drainage Board has held a public hearing and has given consideration for the Re-Assessment of the Michael Martin Dugan (404-406), Richard Plummer (408), John W. Lackey (475), and Glen Arnold (458) Regulated Drains;

WHEREAS, the Hendricks County Drainage Board approved the Re-Assessment of the Michael Martin Dugan (404-406), Richard Plummer (408), John W. Lackey (475), and Glen Arnold (458) Regulated Drains as presented by the Hendricks County Surveyor at the said hearing on November 13th, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Hendricks County Drainage Board has given consideration to the above referenced Re-Assessment hearing with the recommendations, stipulations or any necessary conditions, listed below, requested by the public, the Hendricks County Surveyor and the Hendricks County Drainage Board Members;

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. CONDITIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE COUNTY SURVEYOR'S LETTER DATED FEBRUARY 2019 AND UPDATED SEPTEMBER 9th, 2019.

 RECOMMENDING RAISING THE ANNUAL ASSESSMENT.
- 2. <u>CONDITIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HENDRICKS COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD.</u>

WHEREAS, THE PROPOSED <u>REASSESSMENT OF THE MICHAEL MARTIN</u> <u>DUGAN (404-406), RICHARD PLUMMER (408), JOHN W. LACKEY (475), AND</u> GLEN ARNOLD (458) REGULATED DRAINS.

- a. Will be in conformance with Indiana Code 36-9-27-34(d) and Indiana Code 36-9-27-37;
- b. Will be in conformance with the recommendations, stipulations or any necessary conditions requested by the public, staff or any Drainage Board member;



THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Hendricks County Drainage Board APPROVED the RE-ASSESSMENT OF THE MICHAEL MARTIN DUGAN (404-406), RICHARD PLUMMER (408), JOHN W. LACKEY (475), AND GLEN ARNOLD (458) REGULATED DRAINS raising the annual assessment for each parcel on this date November 13th, 2019.

FOREGOING RESOLUTIONS, submitted by the Drainage Board members;

RE-ASSESSMENT OF THE MICHAEL MARTIN DUGAN (404-406), RICHARD PLUMMER (408), JOHN W. LACKEY (475), AND GLEN ARNOLD (458) REGULATED DRAINS:

<u>Members</u>	<u>For</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstained</u>
Bob Gentry	_X	-	
Phyllis Palmer	_X		
Matthew D. Whetstone	NOT PRESENT		
E. Stanley Ryland	_X		
Jack P. Maloney	_X		
Total	_4	_0_	_0

HENDRICKS COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE:

David L. Gaston P.S.

Hendricks County Surveyor